(a}

You do not have to give any contact mformation 1n
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Compantes

Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B(CH)

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

EPTP 3300 (A) Limited

Company number

04616998

Companies Court

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

[full name of court}

Court case number

4407/2011

Insert full name(syand ~ We (a) Sarah Megan Rayment of BDO LILP, 55 Baker Street, London, WIU 7EU and Francis

address(es) of

admmstatorsy  ‘Graham Newton of BDO LLP, 1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, LS11 SRU

admmistrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

to

(b) Insert date (b}
1 December 2011

(&)
23 May 2012

Signed AN

Jomnt/admnistrator(s)

Dated 23 ..\«

Contact details:

BDO LLP, 1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane,

House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form Leeds, LS11 5RU
The contact information that you give will be visible Our Ref 9310/PL/DAC/C15

to searchers of the public record

TUESDAY

Tel 0113 244 3839

DX Number

DX Exchange

29/05/2012 #177
COMPANIES HOUSE

DX 33050 Cardiff

|| |“ m\ ul!l “ ~| ||| ll Hllll' "l“ || en you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at
< A1OXWAPT* npames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ
A28




Tel +44 (0)113 244 3839 1 Brnidgewater Place
Fax +44 (0)113 204 1200 Water Lane
www bdo.co.uk Leeds LS11 5RU

TO ALL CREDITORS 23 May 2012

Our Ref SMR/PH/DC/AG

Direct line. 0113 204 1276
Please ask for Debhe Collins
Email debbie collins@bdo co uk

Dear Sirs

EPTP 3300 (A) Limited - In Administration and EPTP 3300 (B) Limited - In Administration
(together "the Companies”)

We now supply our final report 1n respect of the Administrations
1 Statutory Information

11 The Joint Administrators are, Sarah Megan Rayment of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London
W1U 7EU and Francis Graham Newton of BDO LLP, 1 Bndgewater Place, Water Lane,
Leeds, LS11 5RU. They were appointed as Joint Admmistrators of the Compames on 1
June 2011. Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986 the Admimistrators carry out their functions jointly and severatly and either
Admimistrator has the power to exercise any function.

12 The Administrators were appointed by Capmark Management PLC {formerly Capmark
Bank Europe PLC) being a qualifying floating charge holder pursuant to Paragraph 14 of
Schedule 81 to the Insolvency Act 1986. Westdeutsche ImmabilienBank AG and
Landesbank Baden-Wurttemburg (“the Banks”) are owed £34.9m by Thorpe Park Limited
Partnership and the Companmes 1n respect of funding provided The Banks are
represented by Capmark Management PLC as Secunty Trustee,

1.3 The Admimistration proceedings are dealt with in the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Companies Court and the court case numbers are as follows

EPTP 3300(A) Limited - High Court No. 4407 of 2011
EPTP 3300(B) Limited - High Court No. 4412 of 2011

14 The Companmes’ registered offices are situated at BDO LLP, 1 Bndgewater Place, Water
Lane, Leeds, LS11 5RU and the registered numbers are as follows:

EPTP 3300(A) Limited - Registered No. 04616998
EPTP 3300(B) Limited - Registered No 04616994

2 Receipts

21 We enclose, for your information at Appendix 1, a summary of receipts and payments to
date, together with a copy of my abstract receipts and payments account covering the
final penod, and report as follows:

2.2 There have been no receipts or payments in respect of EPTP 3300 (A) Limited and EPTP
3300 (B) Limited since the commencement of the Admimstrations

BDO LLP, a UK limited liability partnership registered n England and Wales under number QC305127, is a member of BDO Internatfonal Limited, a UK company
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDQ network of independent member firms A bist of members* names 1s open to inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU BDO LLP 15 authorised and regulated by the Financial Services Authonty to conduct investment business




e—— 23 May 2012

2.3

2.4

31

41

51

511

5.1.2

5.1.3

5.2

5.2.1

EPTP 3300 (A) Limited and EPTP 3300 (B) Linmted are dormant companies.

A sale of Plot 3300 completed on 17 February 2012 for the sum of £700,000 plus VAT.
EPTP 3300 (A} Limited and EPTP 3300 (B) Limted (subsidiaries of Equity Partnerships
(Thorpe Park) Linted (“Equity”)) were the legal owners of the property, however, Equity
was the beneficial owner of the property Following completien of the sale, Equity
received the proceeds of the sale which were then distnbuted under the Banks’ secunty.

Payments

There have been no payments 1n respect of EPTP 3300 (A) Liimted and EPTP 3300 (B)
Limted.

Proposals
As detailed 1n our letter dated 4 August 2011 and Forms F2 18, the Admimistrators’
proposals detailed below are deemed to be approved by the creditors in accordance with

R 2 33(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986:

(a) they continue to manage the business affairs and property of the Companies on
the basis of objective (c) of the statutory purpose of the Admimistrations;

(b) they make payments to the secured creditors;

(c) they exit the Admimistrations by way of dissolution under Paragraph 84 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986;

(d) their remuneration be approved on a time cost basis (NB: this will be subject to
approval by the secured creditors); and

(e) that the Joint Adrmimistrators be discharged from hiability under the
Admimstrations per Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, 28
days after the Joint Administraters’ filing their final report and sending it to
creditors.

Prospects for Creditors

Secured Creditors

At the date of our appointment the Banks were owed £34 9m, secured by way of a

debenture creating fixed and floating charges over the Compames’ assets, and legal

charges over the properties.

No realisations have been made in the Administrations and therefore no distnbutions
have been made to secured creditors 1n the Administrations.

There will be a shortfall to the Banks under thewr secunity
Preferentral Creditors
Preferential claims would only typically arise in respect of employees’ arrears of wages

and unpaid holiday pay. The Companies did not have any employees at the date of our
appointment and so there are no preferential creditors in this matter.




|IBDO

e ——— 23 May 2012

5.3 Prescrbed Part and Unsecured Creditors

5.3 1 Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Admimstrators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors n respect of the
Prescribed Part. This provision only applies where the Company has granted a floating
charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003.

54 Unfortunately the Compames’ net property, after professional costs, 1s estimated to be 15
less than the prescrnbed minimum {currently £10,000) and the cost of distnbuting the
prescnbed part would be disproportionate to the benefits., Therefore under Section
176A(3) of the Insolvency Act 1986 the prescnbed part provisions will not apply in these
Admimistrations.

55 For the avoidance of doubt there will be no funds available for unsecured creditors

6 Administrators’ Remuneration

61 Attached at Appendix 2 are schedules surmmansing the time that has been spent n
admimistering the Admnistrations up to 18 May 2012,

62 The table below summanses the costs to date, the number of hours spent dealing with
the Admimistrations and the average charge out rate for each Administration

Time costs Hours Average

to date £ Charge Out

Rate £

EPTP 3300(A) Limited 2,040.40 8.25 247.32
EPTP 3300(B) Limted 849.40 4.75 178.82

6.3 We would advise that no remuneration has been drawn in respect of these outstanding
time costs

6.4 Disbursements

6 4.1 Where disbursements are recovered n respect of precise sums expended to third parties

there 15 no necessity for those costs to be authonsed These are known as category 1
disbursements We have incurred disbursements of £43.00 1n respect of the
Administrations.

EPTP 300 (A) £ EPTP 300 (B) £
Insolvency Practitioners’ Bonding 20 00 20 00
Statutory Advertising 0 0
Land Registry Search 0 0
Companies House Search 2.00 100
Total 22.00 21.00




|IBDO

e————— 23 May 2012

6.4.2 We have not drawn any disbursements in this matter.

643 Some admnmistrators recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded n respect of
each specific case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval
of the creditors before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2
disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP 1s not to charge any category 2 disbursements

7 Future of the Administration

7.1 The Insolvency Act 1986 and Insolvency Rules 1986 provide a vanety of options regarding
the possible exat routes for the Compames from the Administrations

7.2 As detailed 1n our proposals we propose to exit the Administrations of EPTP 3300 (A)
Limited and EPTP 3300 (B) Limted by chssolution. Following the sale of Plot 3300 1n
February 2012 there are no further assets to realise 1n these Admimstrations.

73 We would advise that the Administrations will cease to have effect upon the registration

of Forms 2 35B (enclosed) at Companmies House The Forms have been submitted to
Companies House and the Compantes will be dissolved three months after registration

Should you have any queries please do not hesitate to contact my colleague Debbie Collins on
0113 204 1276,

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
The Compamies

VAN

S M Rayment
Joint Admimistrator

S M Rayment and F G Newton are authorised by the Insolvency Practhitioners Association
The Jont Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal hiability

Enc




EPTP 3300 (A) Limited
(In Administration)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 01/12/2011

From 01/06/2011

of affairs To 23/05/2012 To 23/05/2012
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
0 00 0.00
PAYMENTS
000 0.00
BALANCE - 23 May 2012 0.00
Note.
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 5 04 23 May 2012 15 56




INCOME

EXPENDITURE

Balance

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Page 1 of 1

EPTP 3300 (A) Limited
(In Administration)

Income and Expenditure Account
01 June 2011 to 23 May 2012

IPS SQL ver 5 05

Total (E)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

23 May 2012 13:35




INCOME

EXPENDITURE

Balance

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Page 1 of 1

EPTP 3300 (B) Limited
(In Administration)

Income and Expenditure Account
01 June 2011 to 23 May 2012

IPS SQL Ver 505

Total (£)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

73 May 2012 13.35



EPTP 3300 (A) Limited
(In Administration)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS" RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 01/12/2011 From 01/06/2011

of affairs To 23/05/2012 To 23/05/2012
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
000 0.00
PAYMENTS
000 0.00
BALANCE - 23 May 2012 0.00
Note*

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 5 04 23 May 2012 15 56




EPTP 3300 (B8) Limited
(In Administration)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 01/12/2011 From 01/06/2011

of affairs To 23/05/2012 To 23/05/2012
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
000 0.00
PAYMENTS
0 0o 0 00
BALANCE - 23 May 2012 0.00

Note:

Page 1 of 1 1PS SQL Ver 5.04 23 May 2012 15-56




0% $90'2 2101 pues
001z SIWasINGsig
Bewrz 1  |oporoz _ szs [or ce2 L) ]  [szio Szt [ooo Jooo | T
00 b2€ 5L28 520 5.2 520
00 bLE 05 581 050 05 561 050
56 vEZ sbzort  fosz ov ££2 Lt 52 109 szt 05 226 05z
000 000
000 000
3 3 3 3 3 3
12101 SINOH 12301 SINOH o) SINOH [T SINoH 12101 SINOH
18 AY STVLOL ONVYD HOLVHLSININGY YIDOVYNYIN INVLSISSY H3OVYNYW YINLYVd
6Z81L100 apoD pojwi () 0OEE dld3

s[e10]
Bupoday |
Bujieequopiesiieay s19ssy 3
uonensiuwpy [BJauds a
Abatens pue Buueld o

Jawajuioddy uo sdais g

uopduaseq

Z10Z Aey 81 03 poad oyt 10} ejqedanddy sajey pue paliey) swil jo Aewwng

juawubissy jo swey




ot Lig |ej04 pueiny
oozz SUAIASINGSI]
85z ]  |ovevs L b [orss: Sz 1 [sz 109 Sz ¢ [ooo Jooo ] [5zzs 20
00 Vit SL26 520 5426 520
000 000
¥4 831 59 952 0S¥ 0P 51 szl 52 109 sze
000 000
000 000
3 3 3 3 3 3
{4118 SINOH [:41a0 § SINoHY jeol SINOK |B10L SIN0OH el SINOH
13 AV STVLOL ONVHS HOLVHLSINIWGY YIOYNYW INVISISSY HIOVNYI HANLYVd

OE8LLLOD

apog

sjejol

Bujuoday |
Bupeag/uopes|eay sassy 3
ugjeasjiuwpYy [elaUeD Q
ABajeng pue Bujuued o

juawajujoddy uo sdaig g

uopdiasag

Z10Z Rew 8) 0} pouad oy) Joy siqevddy sejey pue pefieys ew)} jo lewwng

pajuur (g} 00EE dld3

wawubissy jo awey




00 91 2107 Aew £2 0L0Z 13A T0S Sd L Jo | aBed
|
|

00°0 Bunjelo) saLjug |

00°0 d<~ 1 LOA .m._me._o> ULION ._._m:o‘_oa..mum thmcm._amu 0z .wmzo_._ mao.h:u palWL] 007 d1 001D
7 3 ssaIppy awepN Aoy

si03)pas) Auedwo) - g

pawi (v) 00€E dLd3
d11 0a9




50 91 ZLOZ Aew £

0107 J3A 05 SdI

I j0 | 98ed

00°0 suyelol sarul |
000 OVZ LIOA ‘@iysyiop YaioN ‘ydnotogseds ‘apeueids3 gz ‘asnoy edouny pajuIT 6007 dL 001D
3 ssaIppy SWeN Aoy

$1031paJ) Auedwo?) - g
pajyiwi (9) 00£€ dld3
d110a4d




